

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, 24-3538

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, IN THE MATTER
OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN INTERNET, DECLARATORY RULING,
ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER, AND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89
FED. REG. 45404, PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM AND
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

On Petitions for Review

Corbin K. Barthold
Berin Szóka
James E. Dunstan
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4997
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

TechFreedom and Washington Legal Foundation make the following disclosures under Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The New Title II Order Triggers the Major Questions Rule	8
A. Economic Significance	9
B. Political Significance	12
C. The FCC’s Efforts to Duck the Major Questions Rule Fail	16
II. The New Title II Order Is Not Clearly Authorized by Any Statutory Authority	18
A. Under a Plain Reading of the Statutory Text, Broadband Is a Title I Service.....	18
B. The FCC, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court Have Confirmed That Broadband Is Not Clearly a Title II Service	22
C. The FCC Can Cram Broadband into Title II Only by Abusing Its Forbearance Power	25
D. Constitutional Avoidance	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	8, 15, 17, 27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	27, 28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7, 16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	27, 28, 30
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. R. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897)	6
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	6
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	24
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	7, 11, 26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	27, 30
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	passim
<i>NCTA v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	27
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	8
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	30
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	7, 10, 16
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	passim
 Statutes and Regulations	
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	19
47 U.S.C. § 160(a)	29
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)	21
47 U.S.C. § 206.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 207.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 209.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	21
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014).....	30
Robert Bork, <i>The Goals of Antitrust Policy</i> , 57 Am. Econ. Rev. 242 (1967).....	6
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	7
Jon Brodtkin, <i>Bomb Threat Temporarily Disrupts FCC Vote to Kill Net Neutrality Rules</i> , Ars Technica (Dec. 14, 2017)	14
Steven Calabresi, <i>Separation of Powers and the Rehnquist Court: The Centrality of Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 77 (2004)	28
<i>In re Federal-State Joint Bd. on Univ. Serv. (Stevens Report)</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	20, 22, 23
H.R. 1644, 116th Cong. (2019).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Supreme Court’s Avoidance of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Clinton v. City of New York: More than ‘A Dime’s Worth of Difference,’</i> 49 Cath. U. L. Rev. 337 (2000).....	28
Cecilia Kang, <i>Man Charged with Threatening to Kill Ajit Pai’s Family</i> , N.Y. Times (June 29, 2018)	14
Amelia Holowaty Krales & Michael Zelenko, <i>Photos from Inside the Protect Net Neutrality Protests</i> , The Verge (Dec. 8, 2017).....	14
Last Week Tonight with John Oliver, <i>Net Neutrality II</i> , YouTube (May 7, 2017)	13
Alyssa Milano (@Alyssa_Milano), Twitter (Nov. 29, 2017).....	13
“November 2014: The President’s message on net neutrality,” in <i>Net Neutrality</i> , Obama White House (Nov. 10, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Petitions for Decl’y Ruling on Reg’y Status of Wireless Messaging Serv.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018).....	22
<i>In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet (Open Internet I)</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	26
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....	13, 19, 20
Kaleigh Rogers, <i>Democrats Officially Introduce Bills to Restore Net Neutrality</i> , Vice (Feb. 27, 2018).....	13
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet (Open Internet II)</i> , FCC-24-52, 89 Fed. Reg. 45404 (May 7, 2024)	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)**

	Page(s)
S. 4676, 117th Cong. (2022).....	15
Jonathan Spalter, <i>America’s Broadband Providers Invested \$86 B in Networks in 2021</i> , US Telecom (July 18, 2022)	11
Statement of Chairwoman Jessica Rosenworcel, FCC (Oct. 19, 2023)	15
